RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA ACCEPTING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA; DELETING EXHIBIT B TO THE AGREEMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND REPLACING IT WITH EXHIBIT B-01; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE ALL AMENDMENTS TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Civil Drug Court was created through an Administrative Order by the Chief Judge in 1991 and has assisted the recovery efforts of clients with substance abuse issues by ordering them into treatment programs through the Marchman Act (FSS. Chapter 397); and

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach has an investment in the Civil Drug Court; and

WHEREAS, the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners wishes to provide continued support to the Civil Drug Court to provide services to citizens who are affected by substance abuse addiction; and

WHEREAS, the City will provide services and incur expenditures as set forth in Exhibit A and B-01; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Interlocal Agreement is from October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2018.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

RESOLUTION NO.	PAGE 2

SECTION 1: That the City of Riviera Beach City Council authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the first amendment to the Interlocal agreement with the County to delete Exhibit B to the Agreement in its entirety and replace it with Exhibit B-01.

SECTION 2: That this resolution shall take effect upon its approval and passage by the City Council.

(The remainder of this page left blank intentionally)